YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted October 16 - 19, 2023
Margin of Error  +4.2%

1. How much, if at all, does the Israeli-Palestinian conflict matter to you?

Agreat deal ... 30%
A Ay AmMOUNT e 36%
Ot VY MUCKH o e e 18%
NOt At All o e 9%
Nt SUIE o e 7%

2. Which of the following do you sympathize with more?

The Israeli people .. ... e 36%
The Palestinian people .. ... e 11%
Both equally ... 35%
N Ot SUME . e 18%

3. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

agree agree disagree disagree Not sure
Being anti-Israel is being anti-Semitic 21% 16% 15% 19% 29%
There are no innocent civilians in Gaza 5% 7% 20% 45% 22%
The Palestinians’ cause is the cause of
oppressed people everywhere 12% 20% 16% 22% 31%
| can’t be friends with someone who
supports Israel 6% 6% 18% 52% 18%
| can’t be friends with someone who
supports Palestine 9% 13% 22% 31% 25%
| can’t be friends with someone who
supports Hamas 36% 15% 14% 11% 24%
| can’t do business with someone who
supports Israel 5% 7% 16% 50% 21%
| can’t do business with someone who
supports Palestine 12% 10% 23% 27% 29%
| can’t do business with someone who
supports Hamas 38% 16% 11% 11% 24%
Support for Hamas is widespread in
the United States 5% 18% 19% 28% 30%
Israel is an apartheid state 10% 15% 11% 19% 45%
Being pro-Palestinian is being
pro-terrorist 12% 14% 21% 25% 28%
Israel has committed war crimes in
Gaza 15% 17% 12% 23% 33%

continued on the next page ...



YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War You

continued from previous page

Hamas has committed war crimes in

Israel 54% 17% 4% 3% 22%
What happens to civilians in Gaza is

Hamas’s responsibility for starting the

war 33% 22% 11% 10% 23%
Hamas’s attack on Israel is driven by a

desire for a genocide against Jews 37% 20% 11% 5% 28%
Israel’s attack on Gaza is driven by a

desire for a genocide against

Palestinians 9% 15% 14% 31% 31%
Conflict in the Middle East is primarily

about religion 23% 27% 15% 12% 23%
Conflict in the Middle East will never

end 32% 33% 12% 4% 19%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 16 - 19, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.521, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.913.

1000
=+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

69 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. How Much Israeli-Palestinian Conflict Matters
How much, if at all, does the Israeli-Palestinian conflict matter to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 30% 29% 31% 24% 19% 31% 48% 33% 24% 25% 30%
A fair amount 36% 35% 36% 32% 39% 39% 32% 36% 28% 40% 37%
Not very much 18% 20% 17% 19% 19% 18% 16% 19% 21% 15% 13%
Not at all 9% 10% 8% 15% 11% 8% 3% 6% 17% 16% 13%
Not sure 7% 6% % 10% 12% 4% 2% 6% 11% 3% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (437) (562) (119) (220) (398) (262) (647) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 30% 27% 22% 43% 25% 48% 30% 32% 29% 30% 26% 31% 33%
A fair amount 36% 40% 34% 33% 44% 32% 31% 36% 46% 32% 41% 36% 34%
Not very much 18% 18% 21% 15% 20% 13% 20% 18% 19% 25% 18% 14% 19%
Not at all 9% 9% 13% 5% 7% 3% 11% 11% 5% 10% 11% 9% 7%
Not sure 7% 6% 10% 4% 4% 3% 8% 4% 1% 3% 3% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (355) (378) (266) (368) (350) (427) (259) (210) (188) (210) (380) (221)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Sympathy for Israelis-Palestinians
Which of the following do you sympathize with more?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Israeli people 36% 38% 34% 19% 27% 45% 48% 42% 14% 30% 31%
The Palestinian people 11% 12% 10% 30% 10% 4% 4% 9% 14% 12% 22%
Both equally 35% 36% 35% 31% 37% 35% 39% 33% 48% 38% 32%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 21% 26% 16% 9% 16% 24% 20% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (436) (561) (119) (219) (397) (262) (647) (111) (132) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The Israeli people 36% 18% 31% 61% 18% 69% 30% 41% 41% 25% 39% 41% 33%
The Palestinian people 11% 17% 13% 2% 16% 4% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 12% 13%
Both equally 35% 48% 33% 24% 51% 19% 3% 37% 40% 45% 3% 28% 38%
Not sure 18% 17% 23% 12% 15% 8% 24% 13% 9% 20% 16% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (378) (265) (369) (349) (426) (259) (210) (188) (209) (378) (222)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3A. Agreement With Statements — Being anti-Israel is being anti-Semitic
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 21% 20% 21% 9% 16% 22% 34% 23% 8% 17% 29%
Somewhat agree 16% 15% 17% 15% 16% 16% 16% 18% 14% 9% 12%
Somewhat disagree 15% 20% 11% 22% 12% 12% 17% 15% 20% 15% 12%
Strongly disagree 19% 21% 17% 17% 23% 20% 14% 19% 15% 24% 21%
Not sure 29% 23% 35% 36% 33% 30% 18% 26% 43% 36% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (437) (560) (119) (220) (397) (261) (645) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 21% 13% 18% 32% 12% 38% 21% 20% 25% 24% 17% 23% 19%
Somewhat agree 16% 15% 13% 20% 13% 20% 19% 12% 18% 16% 16% 15% 17%
Somewhat disagree 15% 18% 14% 13% 22% 14% 11% 19% 20% 19% 16% 10% 20%
Strongly disagree 19% 20% 25% 11% 29% 11% 17% 21% 21% 21% 22% 16% 20%
Not sure 29% 33% 31% 24% 24% 17% 33% 28% 16% 20% 30% 36% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (379) (264) (368) (348) (426) (257) (211) (188) (210) (378) (221)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3B. Agreement With Statements — There are no innocent civilians in Gaza
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 5% 6% 5% 9% 4% 7% 1% 5% 4% 5% 8%
Somewhat agree 7% 8% 6% 8% 4% 5% 12% 8% 5% 7% 3%
Somewhat disagree 20% 22% 18% 18% 18% 23% 21% 21% 17% 21% 17%
Strongly disagree 45% 48% 43% 36% 42% 46% 57% 47% 37% 37% 57%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 29% 32% 20% 9% 19% 38% 30% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (437) (563) (119) (220) (399) (262) (648) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 5% 8% 2% 7% 3% 5% 6% 7% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6%
Somewhat agree 7% 6% 5% 10% 5% 9% 8% 6% 8% 12% 7% 5% 7%
Somewhat disagree 20% 13% 18% 30% 16% 31% 17% 26% 18% 21% 15% 20% 24%
Strongly disagree 45% 54% 50% 31% 59% 39% 43% 42% 56% 49% 49% 40% 48%
Not sure 22% 19% 2%  22%  17%  16% 26% 20% 13% 17% 23% 29%  15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (355) (379) (266)  (369)  (350) (427) (259) (211) (188) (210) (380)  (222)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3C. Agreement With Statements — The Palestinians’ cause is the cause of oppressed people everywhere
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 14% 9% 20% 11% 8% 9% 10% 11% 14% 21%
Somewhat agree 20% 21% 19% 24% 19% 15% 25% 20% 29% 9% 21%
Somewhat disagree 16% 17% 15% 20% 14% 13% 19% 15% 9% 27% 15%
Strongly disagree 22% 27% 17% 9% 15% 32% 27% 26% 7% 13% 25%
Not sure 31% 21% 39% 27% 41% 32% 21% 28% 45% 37% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (437) (561) (119) (219) (398) (262) (646) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 12% 19% 8% 8% 16% 5% 11% 13% 9% 21% 10% 12% 6%
Somewhat agree 20% 27% 18% 16% 31% 14% 19% 20% 25% 21% 19% 19% 24%
Somewhat disagree 16% 14% 18% 16% 18% 14% 14% 15% 21% 20% 16% 10% 22%
Strongly disagree 22% 11% 20% 37% 8% 46% 17% 27% 27% 12% 28% 22% 23%
Not sure 31% 30% 36% 24% 27% 21% 39% 25% 18% 26% 27% 37% 26%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (355) (378) (265) (369) (349) (426) (258) (211) (188) (210) (379) (221)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3D. Agreement With Statements — | can’t be friends with someone who supports Israel
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 6% 6% 6% 17% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 4% 17%
Somewhat agree 6% 6% ™% 14% 9% 3% 1% 6% 11% 6% 7%
Somewhat disagree 18% 19% 16% 26% 18% 13% 15% 15% 19% 26% 20%
Strongly disagree 52% 53% 51% 24% 43% 63% 73% 58% 34% 43% 47%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 18% 27% 18% 10% 16% 33% 21% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (437) (561) (118) (220) (399) (261) (646) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 6% 12% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8%
Somewhat agree 6% 11% 5% 3% 9% 3% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6%
Somewhat disagree 18% 18% 19% 15% 21% 13% 15% 22% 17% 23% 13% 15% 22%
Strongly disagree 52% 43% 51% 63% 53% 72% 47% 53% 66% 50% 59% 49% 52%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 17% 13% 10% 27% 15% 7% 14% 17% 24% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (355) (379) (264) (369) (348) (426) (259) (211) (187) (209) (380) (222)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3E. Agreement With Statements — | can’t be friends with someone who supports Palestine
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 9% 11% % 6% 5% 10% 13% 10% 2% 12% 7%
Somewhat agree 13% 14% 11% 16% 9% 15% 10% 13% 11% 10% 17%
Somewhat disagree 22% 25% 20% 22% 17% 22% 28% 23% 16% 25% 19%
Strongly disagree 31% 28% 34% 30% 35% 27% 33% 30% 37% 27% 42%
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 25% 33% 26% 15% 25% 34% 26% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (437) (560) (119) (219) (398) (261) (646) (111) (132) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 9% 5% 8% 14% 3% 19% 9% 7% 10% 6% 6% 10% 11%
Somewhat agree 13% 13% 7% 19% 7% 18% 11% 16% 15% 10% 13% 14% 12%
Somewhat disagree 22% 21% 22% 24% 23% 26% 17% 27% 27% 28% 21% 17% 29%
Strongly disagree 31% 38% 35% 19% 48% 17% 32% 28% 33% 36% 30% 31% 29%
Not sure 25% 23% 28% 24% 19% 21% 31% 23% 15% 20% 30% 28% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (377) (266) (368) (349) (426) (258) (211) (188) (210) (377) (222)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3F. Agreement With Statements — | can’t be friends with someone who supports Hamas
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 36% 38% 34% 22% 27% 45% 45% 41% 16% 29% 36%
Somewhat agree 15% 16% 13% 12% 15% 16% 15% 15% 10% 18% 15%
Somewhat disagree 14% 17% 12% 25% 9% 12% 14% 13% 20% 19% 9%
Strongly disagree 11% 10% 12% 14% 13% % 12% 10% 13% 8% 27%
Not sure 24% 19% 28% 26% 35% 20% 14% 21% 41% 27% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (436) (562) (119) (219) (398) (262) (646) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 36% 33% 29% 47% 34% 50% 33% 36% 48% 27% 41% 37% 37%
Somewhat agree 15% 20% 9% 16% 21% 18% 12% 17% 22% 22% 13% 12% 16%
Somewhat disagree 14% 13% 16% 14% 15% 12% 13% 18% 12% 22% 12% 9% 18%
Strongly disagree 11% 13% 14% 6% 12% 8% 11% 13% 5% 10% 9% 12% 13%
Not sure 24% 20% 33% 17% 19% 13% 31% 16% 13% 18% 25% 29% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998)  (355) (377) (266)  (369)  (350) (426) (259) (211) (188) (210) (378)  (222)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3G. Agreement With Statements — | can’t do business with someone who supports Israel
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 5% 5% 5% 15% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 17%
Somewhat agree 7% 7% ™% 16% 9% 5% 1% % 8% 10% 6%
Somewhat disagree 16% 19% 14% 22% 14% 15% 17% 15% 21% 23% 14%
Strongly disagree 50% 50% 50% 22% 42% 59% 71% 57% 26% 41% 50%
Not sure 21% 18% 24% 26% 33% 19% 9% 17% 43% 25% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (436) (559) (118) (220) (396) (261) (647) (110) (131) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 5% 10% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 1% 7% 5%
Somewhat agree 7% 14% 4% 3% 10% 2% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 4% 10%
Somewhat disagree 16% 17% 16% 17% 20% 13% 16% 21% 10% 20% 16% 12% 22%
Strongly disagree 50% 41% 49% 61% 50% 70% 45% 53% 65% 53% 54% 48% 47%
Not sure 21% 19% 28% 17% 16% 11% 29% 16% 13% 11% 21% 29% 16%
Totals 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (352) (378) (265) (367) (347) (425) (258) (211) (187) (208) (378) (222)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3H. Agreement With Statements — | can’t do business with someone who supports Palestine
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 14% 9% 12% 8% 13% 13% 12% 4% 15% 14%
Somewhat agree 10% 12% 9% 9% 7% 12% 14% 11% 6% 11% 8%
Somewhat disagree 23% 23% 22% 29% 18% 22% 22% 22% 25% 24% 23%
Strongly disagree 27% 26% 28% 26% 27% 24% 32% 26% 30% 18% 39%
Not sure 29% 25% 32% 23% 40% 29% 20% 28% 35% 32% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995) (436) (559) (119) (218) (396) (262) (645) (110) (132) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 12% 9% 8% 18% 4% 21% 9% 13% 16% 7% 10% 13% 14%
Somewhat agree 10% 8% 7% 17% 6% 20% 9% 11% 14% 8% 12% 13% 8%
Somewhat disagree 23% 25% 22% 21% 27% 24% 17% 30% 25% 23% 25% 17% 30%
Strongly disagree 27% 34% 29% 16% 42% 14% 28% 26% 28% 37% 23% 25% 25%
Not sure 29% 24% 34% 28% 21% 21% 37% 20% 18% 26% 30% 32% 23%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (353) (377) (265) (368) (349) (425) (258) (210) (187) (208) (378) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3l. Agreement With Statements — | can’t do business with someone who supports Hamas
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 38% 39% 37% 24% 27% 46% 52% 42% 19% 33% 40%
Somewhat agree 16% 17% 15% 15% 16% 15% 19% 18% 11% 13% 14%
Somewhat disagree 11% 13% 9% 20% 7% 10% 10% 10% 19% 13% 8%
Strongly disagree 11% 11% 11% 16% 15% 6% 10% 9% 13% 12% 26%
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 26% 36% 23% 9% 21% 39% 29% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (436) (561) (119) (219) (399) (260) (646) (111) (133) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 38% 33% 31% 50% 40% 56% 33% 38% 50% 36% 37% 39% 38%
Somewhat agree 16% 21% 11% 16% 20% 16% 16% 15% 22% 13% 18% 16% 16%
Somewhat disagree 11% 10% 13% 10% 12% 9% 9% 16% 8% 18% 11% 5% 18%
Strongly disagree 11% 13% 12% 8% 11% 7% 11% 12% 8% 14% 7% 12% 11%
Not sure 24% 22% 32% 16% 18% 13% 31% 19% 12% 18% 27% 29% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (355) (377) (265) (369) (349) (426) (258) (211) (187) (210) (379) (221)

11



YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3J. Agreement With Statements — Support for Hamas is widespread in the United States
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 5% 4% 6% 9% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 9% 5%
Somewhat agree 18% 16% 19% 17% 15% 19% 21% 18% 18% 18% 16%
Somewhat disagree 19% 22% 16% 18% 19% 18% 22% 21% 18% 13% 12%
Strongly disagree 28% 31% 26% 29% 26% 28% 31% 29% 16% 30% 43%
Not sure 30% 26% 33% 27% 37% 33% 20% 27% 45% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (437) (561) (119) (220) (398) (261) (647) (110) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 5% 4% 3% 8% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 10% 3% 4% 5%
Somewhat agree 18% 15% 16% 23% 11% 26% 20% 19% 15% 14% 22% 17% 19%
Somewhat disagree 19% 19% 18% 21% 22% 21% 14% 24% 24% 18% 17% 18% 24%
Strongly disagree 28% 32% 28% 25% 37% 26% 23% 27% 40% 33% 31% 25% 29%
Not sure 30% 29% 35% 23% 27% 20% 38% 28% 17% 25% 27% 37% 23%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (998)  (355) (377) (266)  (369)  (350) (426) (259) (211) (188) (209) (380)  (221)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3K. Agreement With Statements — Israel is an apartheid state
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 10% 10% 11% 14% 16% 5% 8% 10% 10% 6% 26%
Somewhat agree 15% 17% 13% 24% 12% 12% 15% 15% 16% 17% 10%
Somewhat disagree 11% 14% % 8% 16% 10% 9% 11% 14% 9% 7%
Strongly disagree 19% 23% 14% 12% 9% 23% 29% 20% 8% 15% 36%
Not sure 45% 35% 54% 42% 47% 49% 39% 45% 51% 53% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (436) (561) (119) (219) (398) (261) (647) (111) (133) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 10% 14% 11% 6% 14% 5% 9% 11% 12% 12% 9% 11% 10%
Somewhat agree 15% 21% 11% 14% 22% 12% 15% 12% 22% 22% 9% 15% 17%
Somewhat disagree 11% 13% 13% 6% 16% 6% 9% 11% 15% 8% 14% 7% 16%
Strongly disagree 19% 8% 19% 31% 9% 37% 14% 24% 24% 18% 17% 19% 21%
Not sure 45% 44% 47% 44% 39% 40% 52% 43% 27% 40% 51% 49% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997)  (354)  (377) (266)  (368)  (350) (424) (259) (211) (187) (209) (380)  (221)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3L. Agreement With Statements — Being pro-Palestinian is being pro-terrorist
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 14% 10% 9% 8% 15% 14% 12% 4% 17% 14%
Somewhat agree 14% 16% 13% 12% 19% 13% 14% 13% 17% 13% 20%
Somewhat disagree 21% 24% 18% 23% 15% 20% 27% 22% 21% 20% 12%
Strongly disagree 25% 26% 24% 31% 28% 22% 21% 25% 21% 20% 41%
Not sure 28% 21% 34% 25% 31% 29% 24% 27% 36% 29% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (437) (561) (119) (219) (399) (261) (647) (111) (132) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 12% 7% 8% 21% 5% 27% 11% 12% 15% 10% 8% 16% 11%
Somewhat agree 14% 12% 13% 18% 11% 21% 14% 14% 17% 12% 14% 15% 16%
Somewhat disagree 21% 19% 22% 23% 24% 21% 17% 27% 22% 24% 23% 16% 25%
Strongly disagree 25% 37% 27% 11% 41% 10% 24% 21% 31% 29% 25% 20% 31%
Not sure 28% 26% 29% 27% 20% 20% 35% 26% 15% 25% 31% 34% 17%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (353) (379) (266) (368) (349) (427) (257) (211) (188) (210) (378) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3M. Agreement With Statements — Israel has committed war crimes in Gaza
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 15% 14% 16% 23% 13% 12% 12% 14% 13% 16% 27%
Somewhat agree 17% 20% 15% 21% 23% 13% 15% 16% 24% 16% 17%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 10% 20% 6% 12% 11% 11% 12% 17% 8%
Strongly disagree 23% 28% 18% 7% 15% 30% 37% 27% 5% 17% 29%
Not sure 33% 25% 40% 30% 43% 33% 26% 32% 47% 35% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (432) (562) (119) (219) (396) (260) (642) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 15% 21% 13% 10% 23% 5% 14% 13% 15% 20% 13% 14% 14%
Somewhat agree 17% 23% 18% 11% 22% 10% 17% 16% 21% 18% 19% 16% 18%
Somewhat disagree 12% 11% 11% 14% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 16% 9% 7% 19%
Strongly disagree 23% 14% 18% 38% 12% 47% 18% 29% 30% 16% 24% 26% 23%
Not sure 33% 31% 41% 26% 30% 26% 39% 29% 23% 31% 35% 37% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (353) (377) (264) (368) (348) (423) (257) (211) (187) (209) (376) (222)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3N. Agreement With Statements — Hamas has committed war crimes in Israel
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 54% 54% 53% 28% 42% 64% 75% 61% 26% 37% 61%
Somewhat agree 17% 18% 16% 22% 23% 13% 13% 14% 26% 28% 13%
Somewhat disagree 4% 6% 3% 11% 4% 1% 2% 3% 8% 6% 3%
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 13%
Not sure 22% 19% 26% 31% 29% 21% 9% 21% 36% 26% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (436) (563) (119) (219) (399) (262) (648) (111) (132) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 54% 48% 46% 69% 57% 77% 47% 58% 68% 46% 64% 53% 51%
Somewhat agree 17% 23% 16% 12% 22% 9% 22% 12% 16% 24% 11% 15% 20%
Somewhat disagree 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 1% 4% 5% 0% 7% 2% 2% 7%
Strongly disagree 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Not sure 22% 22% 30% 15% 12% 13% 26% 21% 15% 20% 21% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (355) (378) (266)  (369)  (350) (426) (259) (211) (187) (210) (380) (222
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
30. Agreement With Statements — What happens to civilians in Gaza is Hamas’s responsibility for starting the war
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 33% 39% 28% 17% 18% 43% 52% 37% 11% 33% 38%
Somewhat agree 22% 21% 23% 24% 16% 24% 23% 23% 24% 22% 10%
Somewhat disagree 11% 13% 10% 20% 18% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13% 9%
Strongly disagree 10% 10% 9% 13% 12% 8% 6% 8% 11% 2% 29%
Not sure 23% 18% 29% 26% 36% 20% 13% 20% 42% 30% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (435) (560) (119) (218) (397) (261) (644) (111) (132) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 33% 24% 29% 48% 23% 59% 27% 40% 39% 29% 37% 35% 31%
Somewhat agree 22% 28% 19% 19% 27% 17% 24% 23% 23% 24% 23% 20% 24%
Somewhat disagree 11% 11% 12% 12% 14% 8% 11% 9% 14% 12% 10% 7% 20%
Strongly disagree 10% 13% 11% 4% 18% 3% 7% 10% 12% 15% 6% 11% 7%
Not sure 23% 24% 29% 17% 19% 12% 31% 18% 11% 20% 24% 28% 18%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (354) (377) (264) (369) (349) (422) (259) (211) (186) (209) (379) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3P. Agreement With Statements — Hamas’s attack on Israel is driven by a desire for a genocide against Jews
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 37% 39% 35% 20% 23% 44% 56% 40% 20% 31% 48%
Somewhat agree 20% 19% 21% 22% 19% 19% 19% 21% 18% 18% 13%
Somewhat disagree 11% 15% 7% 18% 13% 7% 6% 9% 12% 18% 9%
Strongly disagree 5% 5% 5% 10% 6% 4% 1% 5% 5% 2% 13%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 29% 39% 26% 17% 25% 46% 30% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (436) (561) (118) (219) (399) (261) (647) (110) (133) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 37% 30% 28% 54% 30% 61% 35% 35% 45% 36% 36% 40% 31%
Somewhat agree 20% 26% 17% 16% 23% 17% 18% 21% 25% 16% 24% 16% 24%
Somewhat disagree 11% 9% 16% 6% 14% 4% 10% 11% 9% 16% 13% 4% 16%
Strongly disagree 5% 7% 5% 4% 9% 2% 3% 8% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5%
Not sure 28%  28%  34%  20%  24% 16% 33% 26% 17% 24% 21% 35%  24%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (378) (265) (367) (349) (426) (259) (210) (187) (209) (379) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3Q. Agreement With Statements — Israel’s attack on Gaza is driven by a desire for a genocide against Palestinians
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 9% 9% 10% 16% 8% % 9% 8% 11% 7% 23%
Somewhat agree 15% 15% 14% 24% 17% 13% 6% 12% 18% 25% 20%
Somewhat disagree 14% 15% 13% 16% 14% 14% 12% 16% 12% 9% 11%
Strongly disagree 31% 36% 26% 14% 16% 40% 50% 35% 10% 29% 31%
Not sure 31% 25% 37% 30% 45% 26% 23% 30% 48% 30% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (436) (562) (119) (220) (397) (262) (647) (111) (133) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 9% 13% 9% 5% 12% 5% 9% 11% 4% 11% 11% 9% 6%
Somewhat agree 15% 21% 11% 12% 21% 8% 15% 13% 18% 18% 12% 12% 20%
Somewhat disagree 14% 16% 14% 11% 17% 11% 11% 17% 19% 18% 10% 10% 22%
Strongly disagree 31% 22% 27% 45% 25% 56% 26% 32% 41% 25% 35% 32% 28%
Not sure 31% 28% 39% 26% 24% 20% 39% 27% 17% 27% 31% 37% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (353) (379) (266) (368) (350) (425) (259) (211) (188) (209) (379) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3R. Agreement With Statements — Conflict in the Middle East is primarily about religion
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 23% 25% 22% 19% 16% 27% 29% 25% 17% 19% 27%
Somewhat agree 27% 26% 28% 28% 27% 24% 30% 28% 22% 28% 27%
Somewhat disagree 15% 17% 14% 19% 12% 14% 17% 17% 10% 14% 11%
Strongly disagree 12% 13% 11% 10% 15% 13% 10% 10% 16% 10% 23%
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 23% 30% 22% 15% 20% 34% 29% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (436) (562) (119) (220) (397) (262) (647) (110) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 23% 19% 21% 31% 22% 33% 21% 21% 30% 24% 20% 24% 23%
Somewhat agree 27% 29% 26% 25% 31% 28% 26% 28% 32% 21% 29% 29% 27%
Somewhat disagree 15% 17% 16% 13% 19% 12% 11% 18% 15% 22% 16% 11% 17%
Strongly disagree 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14% 11% 8% 12% 13% 13%
Not sure 23% 23% 26% 19% 17% 16% 30% 19% 12% 24% 22% 24% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (998)  (354) (379) (265)  (368)  (349) (425) (259) (211) (187) (209) (380) (222
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3S. Agreement With Statements — Conflict in the Middle East will never end
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 32% 31% 32% 19% 24% 41% 39% 35% 17% 21% 50%
Somewhat agree 33% 34% 32% 27% 27% 35% 44% 35% 26% 35% 22%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 12% 26% 15% 6% 6% 11% 22% 16% 5%
Strongly disagree 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 8%
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 26% 26% 16% 8% 16% 29% 25% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (436) (561) (119) (220) (398) (260) (646) (110) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 32% 29% 28% 39% 31% 42% 29% 34% 38% 32% 30% 32% 34%
Somewhat agree 33% 34% 30% 35% 38% 35% 30% 38% 36% 34% 44% 32% 25%
Somewhat disagree 12% 11% 15% 11% 10% 8% 13% 10% 11% 19% 6% 8% 21%
Strongly disagree 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Not sure 19% 20% 24% 12% 15% 11% 23% 13% 9% 11% 17% 25% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (997)  (353) (378)  (266)  (367)  (350) (425) (258) (211) (187) (210) (378) (222
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 16 - 19, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.521, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.913.

1000
=+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

69 questions not reported.

You
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